

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

RYAN HARDWICK,  vs.  FREEPORT-MCMORAN CORPORATION  and  ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY, an agency,  Appellees.	Court of Appeals Division One No. 1 CA-UB 21-0271 No. 1 CA-UB 21-0272 (Consolidated)  A.D.E.S. Appeals Board No. U- 1717149-001-B
RYAN HARDWICK,  vs.  ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY, an agency,  Appellees.	A.D.E.S. Appeals Board No. U- 1717149-001-B

---

**APPELLANT RYAN HARDWICK'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Mark J. DePasquale (012688)  
MARK J. DEPASQUALE, P.C.  
3300 N. Central Ave., Suite 2070  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 744-7777  
[mjd@markdepasquale.com](mailto:mjd@markdepasquale.com)  
Attorney for Appellant Ryan Hardwick

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... v**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....5**

**I. Hardwick, furloughed from FMC on May 1, 2020, applied for, was found eligible for and received unemployment benefits. ....5**

**II. After the furlough, FMC terminated Hardwick’s employment effective August 31, 2020, and later paid him sick/vacation pay and severance.....5**

**III. The department deputy subsequently issues a reconsidered determination finding Hardwick ineligible for unemployment insurance from May 3, 2020, through September 12, 2020, and determines Hardwick was overpaid \$13,800. ....6**

**IV. Hardwick appeals to the DES Appeal Tribunal which upholds the deputy’s determinations.....7**

**A. Hardwick’s appeal. ....7**

**B. Summary of the Hearing.....7**

**C. The Office of Appeals ALJ upholds the determination of ineligibility.....11**

**D. The Appeals Tribunal also upheld the deputy’s finding of overpayment. ....12**

**V. Hardwick appeals to the Appeals Board which upheld and adopted as its own the decision of the Appeal Tribunal.....13**

**A. Hardwick’s appeal. ....13**

B.	The ADES Appeals Board affirms the Appeal Tribunal on eligibility. ....	14
C.	The Appeals Board affirms the Appeal Tribunal on Overpayment. ....	15
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Hardwick’s application for appeal which was granted by this Court. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>18</b>
	<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>I.</b>	<b>The deputy, Appeals Tribunal and Appeals Board all failed to establish that the deputy met the requirements of A.R.S. § 23-773(E) to issue the “reconsidered” determination.....</b>	<b>19</b>
A.	The finality of a deputy’s initial determination under A.R.S. § 23-773.....	19
B.	The circumstances under which ADES or its deputy may issue a reconsidered determination are limited by A.R.S. § 23-773.....	19
C.	The burden is on ADES to show the deputy’s reconsidered determination was authorized under A.R.S. § 23-773(E).....	20
D.	ADES failed to meet its burden to show the deputy was authorized to issue the reconsidered determination. ....	21
E.	Neither the Appeal Tribunal nor the Appeals Board addressed the issue of whether the deputy was authorized to issue the reconsidered determination. ....	24
F.	Because ADES failed to meet its burden the decision upholding the Reconsidered Determination should be reversed.....	26
<b>II.</b>	<b>The Appeals Board and the Appeal Tribunal erroneously allocated Hardwick’s severance to May 3, 2020, when any</b>	

allocation should not have started earlier than September 1, 2020. ....	26
A. Standard of Review .....	26
B. Where there is no written agreement in effect at the time of separation, severance is allocated to the period immediately following the performance of services.....	27
C. ADES’s determination that the date of “separation” is the operative date for the reallocation of severance is erroneous. ....	28
D. Hardwick was still providing services until August 31, 2020. ....	31
E. The erroneous allocation decision by ADES should be vacated. ....	32
<b>III. The Appeals Board erroneously found that Hardwick failed to raise his concerns about lack of counsel or his lack of understanding of the proceedings, and erroneously held there was no violation of his due process rights. ....</b>	<b>32</b>
A. Standard of Review .....	33
B. Hardwick’s interest in unemployment benefits is a property interest implicating constitutional due process. ....	33
C. Contrary to the Appeal Board’s findings, Hardwick’s issues of lack of counsel and lack of understanding of the process were raised in the hearing before the ALJ.....	34
D. Given Hardwick’s repeated attempts to obtain information from ADES and his expressed concern about needing counsel he could not afford, the ALJ violated Hardwicks due process rights by not informing him of the availability of legal advocates and other department resources and postponed the hearing until he had access.....	35

E. The violation of Hardwick’s due process rights caused him prejudice and should be reversed.....36

**IV. The Overpayment order should be reversed. ....37**

**CONCLUSION .....38**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....39**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>A.C. v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 249 Ariz. 387, (App. 2020) .....	2, 20, 21
<i>Capitol Castings, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 171 Ariz. 57 (App. 1992).....	26
<i>Emp't Sec. Comm'n v. Dougherty</i> , 13 Ariz. App 494 (1970).....	36
<i>Gallarzo v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 245 Ariz. 318 (App. 2018) .....	33
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	33
<i>Hobson v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 199 Ariz. 525 (App. 2001). .....	33
<i>Martin v. Indust. Comm'n</i> , 120 Ariz. 616 (App. 1978) .....	4, 34, 36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	33
<i>Robbins v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 232 Ariz. 21 (App. 2013).....	30-31

### Statutes

15 U.S.C.A. § 9023 .....	32
A.R.S. § 23-621 .....	6, 12, 27
A.R.S. § 23-621(A).....	3, 29, 30
A.R.S. § 23-621(C).....	18, 27, 28, 29
A.R.S. § 23-621(D).....	3
A.R.S. § 23-773 .....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

A.R.S. § 23-773(A) .....	19, 23
A.R.S. § 23-773(B) .....	5, 19, 24
A.R.S. § 23-773(D).....	19
A.R.S. § 23-773(E) .....	2, 6, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26
A.R.S. § 23-787(F) .....	20
A.R.S. § 23-787 .....	13
A.R.S. § 41-1993 .....	17

**Rules**

ARCAP Rule 14(a)(5).....	39
--------------------------	----

**Regulations**

A.A.C. R6-3-1301 .....	13, 25
A.A.C. R6-3-50135.03 .....	12
A.A.C. R6-3-55460 .....	6
